Formal Board Actions Taken by the Ohio Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Athletic Trainers
Board – September 2021

Practitioner

Sharita Cospy

License
Number or
Application
Type

PTA005545

Sanction

License revocation.

Basis for Action

Board
Action Date

Cospy was randomly selected for
the physical therapist assistants
continuing education audit for the
2017-2019 license renewal
period. Cospy failed to provide
evidence of her continuing
education completion and failed
09/16/2021
to respond to the Notice of
Opportunity for a Hearing. Said
conduct constitutes a violation of
Ohio Revised Code sections
4755.47 (A)(6) and Ohio
Administrative Code rules 475523-08 (E)(3).

Tyler Hollar

Terrence Johnson

PTA009206

PT013607

Voluntary surrender/simultaneous revocation.

Johnson shall pay a fine of $250; complete the course “Medical Ethics and
Professionalism” (ME-15) conducted by PBI Education; provide a copy of
the Consent Agreement to any current and future employers during
agreement term.

Hollar provided two (2) contact
hours of Ohio approved
continuing education within the
continuing education reporting
period of February 1, 2017, to
January 31, 2019. Said conduct
constitutes a violation of Ohio
Revised Code sections 4755.47
(A)(6) & (22), and 4755.511, and
Ohio Administrative Code rules
4755-23-08 (A)(2), (D), (E)(2), &
(F).

09/16/2021

On or about October 13, 2020,
while employed as a physical
therapist, Johnson documented
or billed for services not provided
for one patient. Said conduct
constitutes a violation of Ohio
09/16/2021
Revised Code sections 4755.47
(A)(5), (6), & (13), and Ohio
Administrative Code rules 475527-05 (A)(3), (B)(1), (5)(i), and (9).

Wendy Lemon

PTA011146

Lemon shall pay a fine of $500.00; written reprimand; complete the
course “Ethics and Professionalism” (ME-15) conducted by PBI
Education; provide a copy of the consent agreement to any current
and future employers during the term of this agreement.

In the month of May 2021, while 9/16/2021
working as a physical therapist
assistant, Lemon texted multiple
partially nude photographs of
herself to a colleague. Lemon’s
colleague reported that the
photographs were unwelcome,
and it contributed to an
intimidating, and/or hostile,
and/or offensive environment.
Said conduct is a violation of Ohio
Revised Code sections
4755.47(A)(5), and Administrative
Code § 4755-27-05 (B)(6) &
(B)(8)(b).

